

It is proposed that Article VII, Section 4. To be amended to read, “Standing Committee Chairs serve a term of one year. A Staff Senator may serve no more than two consecutive terms as chair in the same Standing Committee. After the second term, a Staff Senator must wait one year before serving as Chair in the same Standing Committee.”

Current Wording	Proposed Wording
<p><u>Article VII. Section 4. Standing Committee Chairs/Vice Chairs</u></p> <p>No current wording exists</p>	<p><u>Article VII. Section 4. Standing Committee Chairs/Vice Chairs</u></p> <p>Standing Committee Chairs serve a term of one year. A Staff Senator may serve no more than two consecutive terms as chair in the same Standing Committee. After the second term, a Staff Senator must wait one year before serving as Chair in the same Standing Committee.</p>

Reasoning of Proposal: Requiring term limits will open up the process and contribute to the diversity of the standing committees.

NOTE: There is also a recommendation to place this in the Committee Charters instead of the Staff Senate Bylaws.

Recommendation of EC: The Executive Committee has reviewed the proposal and through discussion determined that the Staff Senate Body should have a say in whether term limits for committee chairs are necessary to include in the Staff Senate Bylaws..

It is proposed that Article VII, Section 4. To be amended to read, “Standing Committee Member serve a term of two years. A Staff Senator may serve no more than two consecutive terms as a member in the same Standing Committee. ”

Current Wording	Proposed Wording
<p><u>Article VII. Section 4. Standing Committee Members</u></p> <p>No current wording exists</p>	<p><u>Article VII. Section 4. Standing Committee Chairs/Vice Chairs</u></p> <p>Standing Committee Member serve a term of two years. A Staff Senator may serve no more than two consecutive terms as a member in the same Standing Committee.</p>

Reasoning of Proposal: Requiring term limits will open up the process and contribute to the diversity of the standing committees.

NOTE: There is also a recommendation to place this in the Committee Charters instead of the Staff Senate Bylaws.

Recommendation of EC: The Executive Committee has reviewed the proposal and through discussion determined that the Staff Senate Body should have a say in whether term limits for committee chairs are necessary to include in the Staff Senate Bylaws..